

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MCDONALD'S USA, LLC, AND
MCDONALD'S CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

LEINANI DESLANDES AND STEPHANIE TURNER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RACHEL S. BRASS
CAELI A. HIGNEY
JULIAN W. KLEINBRODT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
One Embarcadero Center
Suite 2600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 393-8200

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
JESSICA L. WAGNER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE WHETHER INTRABRAND HIRING RESTRAINTS ARE PRESUMPTIVELY SUBJECT TO PER SE ANALYSIS	2
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE WHETHER COURTS MAY CONSIDER CROSS- MARKET PROCOMPETITIVE BENEFITS.....	9
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED HAVE FAR- REACHING SIGNIFICANCE	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>Aydin Corp. v. Loral Corp.</i> , 718 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
<i>Bogan v. Hodgkins</i> , 166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	3, 5
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	9
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023).....	2, 10
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Larry V. Muko, Inc. v. Sw. Pa. Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 670 F.2d 421 (3d Cir. 1982).....	10

<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	1, 3, 4, 6, 11
<i>Med. Ctr. at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health Sys.</i> , 922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Midwestern Waffles, Inc. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984)	7, 11
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Pro. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	9
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	9
<i>In re NCAA Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	3, 5, 10
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898)	8
<i>United States v. Brewbaker</i> , 87 F.4th 563 (4th Cir. 2023)	8

<i>United States v. Empire Gas Corp.</i> , 537 F.2d 296 (8th Cir. 1976)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	3
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. E. Mushroom</i> <i>Mktg. Coop., Inc.</i> , 89 F.4th 430 (3d Cir. 2023)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An</i> <i>Analysis of Antitrust Principles and</i> <i>Their Application</i> (2023 ed.)	6
